General Government 2,002,862 615,654 72,577 0
Interest 18,807 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 13,788,935 762,056 1,011,148 220,010

Business-Type Activities
Water 4,859,054 3,688,633 0 1,918,044
Sewer 2,147,514 2,654,084 0 0
Solid Waste 1,030,644 970,810 0 0
Storm Water 734,032 1,105,568 68,990 0

Total Business-Type Activities 8,771,244 8,419,095 68,990 1,918,044

Total $22,560,179 $9,181,151 $1,080,138 $2,138,054

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for General Purposes
Property Taxes Levied for Police and Fire Pension
Municipal Income Taxes Levied for General Purposes
Municipal Income Taxes Levied for Police and Fire
 Operations
Municipal Income Taxes Levied for Street Maintenance
 and Repair
Other Local Taxes
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Franchise Taxes
Investment Earnings and Other Interest
Other

Total General Revenues

Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Changes in Accounting Principle - GASB 101 - See Note 3

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See Accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

City of Bucyrus
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program Revenues

18

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

($3,124,858) $0 ($3,124,858)
(4,259,857) 0 (4,259,857)

(197,361) 0 (197,361)
(230,678) 0 (230,678)
(104,679) 0 (104,679)

(20,458) 0 (20,458)
41,850 0 41,850

(2,566,242) 0 (2,566,242)
(1,314,631) 0 (1,314,631)

(18,807) 0 (18,807)

(11,795,721) 0 (11,795,721)

0 747,623 747,623
0 506,570 506,570
0 (59,834) (59,834)
0 440,526 440,526

0 1,634,885 1,634,885

(11,795,721) 1,634,885 (10,160,836)

540,785 0 540,785
101,060 0 101,060

3,531,285 0 3,531,285

2,634,534 0 2,634,534

1,766,252 0 1,766,252
60,698 0 60,698

372,642 0 372,642
124,939 0 124,939
343,651 0 343,651

1,124,550 210,016 1,334,566

10,600,396 210,016 10,810,412

(58,436) 58,436 0

10,541,960 268,452 10,810,412

(1,253,761) 1,903,337 649,576

20,723,518 35,630,549 56,354,067

(612,881) 14,825 (598,056)

20,110,637 35,645,374 55,756,011

$18,856,876 $37,548,711 $56,405,587

Net (Expense) Revenue
and Change in Net Position

19

Safety Street Total
Forces Maintenance Other Governmental

General Levy and Repair Governmental Funds

Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $857,491 $598,348 $1,167,136 $773,496 $3,396,471
Accounts Receivable 196,135 0 0 118,010 314,145
Accrued Interest Receivable 38,735 0 0 0 38,735
Due from Other Governments 186,308 0 355,833 119,829 661,970
Municipal Income Taxes Receivable 1,100,857 550,428 550,428 0 2,201,713
Other Local Taxes Receivable 1,047 0 0 4,403 5,450
Interfund Receivable 1,037,093 0 0 0 1,037,093
Prepaid Items 102,870 85,245 26,624 636 215,375
Materials and Supplies Inventory 970 0 113,720 0 114,690
Property Taxes Receivable 693,628 0 0 129,384 823,012

Total Assets $4,215,134 $1,234,021 $2,213,741 $1,145,758 $8,808,654

Liabilities
Accrued Wages Payable $24,001 $192,750 $18,355 $5,505 $240,611
Accounts Payable 131,931 83,875 18,967 25,849 260,622
Contracts Payable 3,751 0 10,914 43,618 58,283
Due to Other Governments 45,374 47,825 8,011 62,247 163,457
Interfund Payable 0 0 0 221,596 221,596
Employee Withholdings Payable 28,807 0 0 0 28,807
Unearned Revenue 37,066 0 0 0 37,066

Total Liabilities 270,930 324,450 56,247 358,815 1,010,442

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 607,088 0 0 113,242 720,330
Unavailable Revenue 1,258,185 406,494 762,327 243,391 2,670,397

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,865,273 406,494 762,327 356,633 3,390,727

Fund Balance
Nonspendable 103,840 85,245 140,344 636 330,065
Restricted 0 417,832 1,254,823 468,952 2,141,607
Committed 0 0 0 121,854 121,854
Assigned 472,234 0 0 0 472,234
Unassigned (Deficit) 1,502,857 0 0 (161,132) 1,341,725

Total Fund Balance 2,078,931 503,077 1,395,167 430,310 4,407,485

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
 Resources, and Fund Balance $4,215,134 $1,234,021 $2,213,741 $1,145,758 $8,808,654

See Accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2024
Governmental Funds

Balance Sheet
City of Bucyrus

20

Total Governmental Fund Balance $4,407,485

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
 statement of net position are different because of the following:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
 financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. 23,698,176

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current
 period expenditures and, therefore, are reported as
 unavailable revenue in the funds.
   Accounts Receivable 261,103

[…]

capitalization threshold to individual items in a group of assets.  The City reviewed its capital asset
groupings and determined there were no asset groups where individually the assets were under the
capitalization threshold yet were significant collectively.

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 100, GASB Implementation Guides 2021-1, and 2023-1 did
not have any effect on beginning net position/fund balance.

GASB Statement No. 101 will result in a liability for compensated absences that more appropriately reflects
when a government incurs an obligation. In addition, the model can be applied consistently to any type of
compensated absence and will eliminate potential comparability issues between governments that offer
different types of leave.  The effects of implementing the GASB pronouncement is shown on the table
below.

B. Restatement of Fund Balance and Net Position

For the City, GASB Statement No. 101 increased and decreased the compensated absences liability and the
cumulative effects of compensated absence related expense on beginning net position as shown on the
following table.

Change in
Accounting
Principles

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported GASB 101
12/31/2023
As Restated

Government-Wide
  Governmental Activities $20,723,518 ($612,881) $20,110,637
  Business-Type Activities 35,630,549 14,825 35,645,374
Total Primary Government $56,354,067 ($598,056) $55,756,011
Governmental Funds
Major Funds:
  General Fund $1,405,864 $0 $1,405,864
  Safety Forces Levy 668,253 0 668,253
  Streeet Maintenance and Repair 930,779 0 930,779
  All Other Governmental Funds 897,445 0 897,445
Total Governmental Funds $3,902,341 $0 $3,902,341
Proprietary Funds
Enterprise Funds:
  Water $16,055,385 $17,667 $16,073,052
  Sewer 3,587,039 (3,781) 3,583,258
  Solid Waste 630,906 (892) 630,014
  Storm Water 15,357,219 1,831 15,359,050
Total Business-Type Net Position $35,630,549 $14,825 $35,645,374

City of Bucyrus
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

 49

NOTE 4 - ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

A. Accountability

At December 31, 2024, the following funds had a deficit fund balance:

Fund Deficit
Special Revenue Funds
  Airport Grant $70,500
  Police Pension 24,273
  Fire Pension 35,129
Capital Projects Fund
  Theater Demolition 31,230

These deficits are the result of the recognition of payables in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles as well as short-term interfund loans from the General Fund needed for operations until the
receipt of grant monies.  The General Fund provides transfers to cover deficit balances; however, this is
done when cash is needed rather than when accruals occur.

B. Compliance

The following funds/accounts had expenditures in excess of appropriations for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2024:

Fund/Account Appropriations Expenditures Excess
General Fund
  Security of Persons and Property
   Police
   Personal Services $319,974 $399,666 ($79,692)
   Capital Outlay 44,489 108,730 (64,241)
   Fire
   Personal Services 435,119 485,119 (50,000)
Solid Waste Fund
  Solid Waste Management
   Personal Services 404,230 413,205 (8,975)

The City will monitor expenditures to ensure they are within amounts appropriated.

At December 31, 2024, the Access and the Fire Pension special revenue funds and the Water enterprise
fund had final appropriations in excess of estimated resources plus available balances for the final budget,
in the amount of $24,234, $152,500, and $51,452, respectively.  The City Auditor will review
appropriations to ensure they are within available resources.

City of Bucyrus
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

 50

NOTE 5 - BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING